Latest press releases

Share price monitor
Conference presentations
Research Publications
Push notifications
Contacts

Financial communication

26

APPENDICES

Appendix A P&L

Appendix B Balance sheet & Cash flow

Appendix C Calculation of EPS, Book value per share and ROE

Appendix D Expenses & cost ratio

Appendix E P&C

Appendix F Life

Appendix G Investment

Appendix H Debt

Appendix I Estimated sensitivities on net income and shareholders’ equity

Appendix J Rating evolution

Appendix K SCOR’s strategy fits well with the current financial environment and market themes

Appendix L Listing information

Appendix M Awards

27

Appendix A: Key adjustments between published results and pro-forma

In € millions (rounded)
SCOR

standalone
2013

Impact of
acquisition

Generali US
2013

operating
performance

SCOR 2013
Published

Generali US
Operating

performance
pro-forma

adjustment

Transaction
and

restructuring
costs

adjustments

Investment
income

adjustment
and debt
interest

SCOR 2013
Pro-forma

(1) (2) (3) (A) = (1)+(2)+(3) (5) (6) (7) (B) = (A)+
(5)+(6)+(7)

Gross written premiums 10 044 0 209 10 253 645 0 0 10 898

Net earned premium 8 885 0 181 9 066 558 0 0 9 624

Net technical result 728 0 14 742 41 0 0 783

Total net investment income 516 0 4 520 17 0 -3 534

Total expenses -558 0 -6 -564 -21 0 0 -585

Current operating result 618 0 12 630 37 0 -3 664

Other operating expenses -49 0 0 -49 0 0 0 -49

Operating result 569 0 12 581 37 0 -3 615

Financing expenses -130 0 0 -130 0 0 -10 -140

Share in results of associates -13 0 0 -13 0 0 0 -13

Acquisition-related expenses -6 -19 0 -25 0 2 0 -23

Profit from bargain purchase 301) 197 0 227 0 0 0 227

Corporate income tax -94 5 -2 -91 -6 -1 3 -95

Group Net Income 356 183 10 549 31 1 -10 571

 Investment income: for Generali US, assumed fully deployed portfolio from 1/1/13 until 1/10/13; used SCOR portfolio yield from acquisition date

 Financing expenses: adjusted to reflect 2013 CHF 250 million hybrid debt2) as if issued on 1/1/2013

 Acquisition-related expenses: costs related to the transaction and incurred in Q3 2013 have been reversed as if paid in 2012; integration costs have been
added

1) Includes MRM badwill
2) On 10 September 2013, SCOR successfully placed CHF 250 million perpetual subordinated notes

28

Appendix A: Consolidated statement of income, full year 2013, published
In € millions (rounded)

SCOR
standalone

Generali US
standalone

2013
Published

2012
Published

Gross written premiums 10 044 209 10 253 9 514
Change in gross unearned premiums -75 0 -75 -147
Gross benefits and claims paid -6 893 -161 -7 054 -6 613
Gross commissions on earned premiums -1 910 -19 -1 929 -1 909
Gross technical result 1 166 29 1 195 845
Ceded written premiums -1 095 -28 -1 123 -976
Change in ceded unearned premiums 11 0 11 8
Ceded claims 482 13 495 635
Ceded commissions 164 0 164 144
Net result of retrocession -438 -15 -453 -189
Net technical result 728 14 742 656
Other income and expenses from reinsurance operations -68 0 -68 -36
Total other operating revenue / expenses -68 0 -68 -36
Investment revenues 302 4 306 317
Interests on deposits 176 0 176 202
Realized capital gains / losses on investments 130 0 130 161
Change in investment impairment -97 0 -97 -86
Change in fair value of investments 15 0 15 8
Foreign exchange gains / losses -10 0 -10 23
Investment income 516 4 520 625
Investment management expenses -36 0 -36 -30
Acquisition and administrative expenses -367 -6 -373 -349
Other current operating expenses -155 0 -155 -177
Other current operating income 0 0 0 0
Current operating results 618 12 630 689
Goodwill – value changes 0 0 0 0
Other operating expenses -49 0 -49 -50
Other operating income 0 0 0 6
Operating results before impact of acquisitions 569 12 581 645
Acquisition-related expenses -6 -19 -25 -13
Gain on bargain purchase 30 197 227 0
Operating results 593 190 783 632
Financing expenses -130 0 -130 -106
Share in results of associates -13 0 -13 0
Corporate income tax -94 3 -91 -108
Consolidated net income 356 193 549 418
of which non-controlling interests 0 0 0 0
Group net income 356 193 549 418

29

Appendix A: Consolidated statement of income, full year 2013, pro-forma
In € millions (rounded) SCOR

standalone
Generali US
standalone Adjustments 2013

Pro-forma
2012

Published
Gross written premiums 10 044 209 645 10 898 9 514
Change in gross unearned premiums -75 0 0 -75 -147
Gross benefits and claims paid -6 893 -161 -517 -7 571 -6 613
Gross commissions on earned premiums -1 910 -19 -60 -1 989 -1 909
Gross technical result 1 166 29 68 1 263 845
Ceded written premiums -1 095 -28 -87 -1 210 -976
Change in ceded unearned premiums 11 0 0 11 8
Ceded claims 482 13 56 551 635
Ceded commissions 164 0 4 168 144
Net result of retrocession -438 -15 -27 -480 -189
Net technical result 728 14 41 783 656
Other income and expenses from reinsurance operations -68 0 0 -68 -36
Total other operating revenue / expenses -68 0 0 -68 -36
Investment revenues 302 4 14 320 317
Interests on deposits 176 0 0 176 202
Realized capital gains / losses on investments 130 0 0 130 161
Change in investment impairment -97 0 0 -97 -86
Change in fair value of investments 15 0 0 15 8
Foreign exchange gains / losses -10 0 0 -10 23
Investment income 516 4 14 534 625
Investment management expenses -36 0 -1 -37 -30
Acquisition and administrative expenses -367 -6 -20 -393 -349
Other current operating expenses -155 0 0 -155 -177
Other current operating income 0 0 0 0 0
Current operating results 618 12 34 664 689
Goodwill – value changes 0 0 0 0 0
Other operating expenses -52 0 0 -52 -50
Other operating income 3 0 0 3 6
Operating results before impact of acquisitions 569 12 34 615 645
Acquisition-related expenses -6 -19 2 -23 -13
Gain on bargain purchase 30 197 0 227 0
Operating results 593 190 36 819 632
Financing expenses -130 0 -10 -140 -106
Share in results of associates -13 0 0 -13 0
Corporate income tax -94 3 -4 -95 -108
Consolidated net income 356 193 22 571 418
of which non-controlling interests 0 0 0 0 0
Group net income 356 193 22 571 418

30

Appendix A: Consolidated statement of income by segment for 2013
(published)

2013 2012

In € millions (rounded) Life
Life

Generali
US

Total
Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total Life P&C Group

functions
Intra-
Group Total

Gross written premiums 5 196 209 5 405 4 848 0 0 10 253 4 864 4 650 0 0 9 514
Change in gross unearned premiums -4 0 -4 -71 0 0 -75 3 -150 0 0 -147
Gross benefits and claims paid -3 926 -161 -4 087 -2 967 0 0 -7 054 -3 780 -2 833 0 0 -6 613
Gross commissions on earned premiums -875 -19 -894 -1 035 0 0 -1 929 -953 -956 0 0 -1 909
Gross technical result 391 29 420 775 0 0 1 195 134 711 0 0 845
Ceded written premiums -563 -28 -591 -532 0 0 -1 123 -531 -445 0 0 -976
Change in ceded unearned premiums 0 0 0 11 0 0 11 0 8 0 0 8
Ceded claims 245 13 258 237 0 0 495 458 177 0 0 635
Ceded commissions 112 0 112 52 0 0 164 95 49 0 0 144
Net result of retrocession -206 -15 -221 -232 0 0 -453 22 -211 0 0 -189
Net technical result 185 14 199 543 0 0 742 156 500 0 0 656
Other income and expenses from reinsurance
operations

-12 0 -12 -56 0 0 -68 3 -39 0 0 -36

Total other operating revenue / expenses -12 0 -12 -56 0 0 -68 3 -39 0 0 -36
Investment revenues 87 4 91 215 0 0 306 91 224 0 2 317
Interests on deposits 155 0 155 21 0 0 176 178 24 0 0 202
Realized capital gains / losses on investments 32 0 32 98 0 0 130 24 137 0 0 161
Change in investment impairment -16 0 -16 -81 0 0 -97 -16 -70 0 0 -86
Change in fair value of investments 1 0 1 14 0 0 15 0 8 0 0 8
Foreign exchange gains/losses -15 0 -15 5 0 0 -10 -2 25 0 0 23
Investment income 244 4 248 272 0 0 520 275 348 0 2 625
Investment management expenses -10 0 -10 -21 -5 0 -36 -10 -15 -5 0 -30
Acquisition and administrative expenses -177 -6 -183 -178 -12 0 -373 -165 -176 -8 0 -349
Other current operating income / expenses -39 0 -39 -49 -67 0 -155 -45 -44 -88 0 -177
Total other current income and expenses -226 -6 -232 -248 -84 0 -564 -220 -235 -101 0 -556
Current operating results 191 12 203 511 -84 0 630 214 574 -101 2 689
Other operating income / expenses -4 0 -4 -45 0 0 -49 6 -50 0 0 -44
Operating results before impact of acquisitions 187 12 199 466 -84 0 581 220 524 -101 2 645
Loss ratio 64.1% 65.5%
Commissions ratio 23.1% 22.3%
P&C management expense ratio 6.7% 6.3%
Combined ratio1) 93.9% 94.1%
Life technical margin2) 7.3% 7.7% 7.3% 7.7%

1) See Appendix E, page 43 for detailed calculation of the combined ratio
2) See Appendix F, page 46 for detailed calculation of the technical margin

31

Appendix A: SCOR Q4 2013 QTD financial details (published only)

Q4 2013 Q4 2012 Variation at
current FX

Variation at
constant FX

G
R

O
U

P

Gross written premiums 2 714 2 300 18.0% 23.3%

Net earned premiums 2 407 2 068 16.4% 19.7%

Operating results 3295) 157 109.6%

Net income 247 100 147.0%

[…]

subordinated fixed to

floating rate notes
PerpNC10

€ 350 million € 261 million 28 July 2006 Perpetual Fixed

Initial rate at 6.154% p.a. until
July 28, 2016, floating rate indexed

on the 3-month Euribor + 2.90%
margin

Undated subordinated
fixed to floating rate
notes PerpNC5.5

CHF 650
million CHF 650 million 2 February

2011 Perpetual Fixed

Initial rate at 5.375% p.a. until
August 2, 2016, floating rate

indexed to the 3-month CHF Libor
+ 3.7359% margin

Undated subordinated
fixed to floating rate
notes PerpNC5.7

CHF 315
million CHF 315 million 8 October

2012 Perpetual Fixed

Initial rate at 5.25% p.a. until
June 8, 2018, floating rate indexed

on the 3-month CHF Libor
+ 4.8167% margin

Undated subordinated
fixed to floating rate
notes PerpNC5.2

CHF 250
million CHF 250 million 10 September

2013 Perpetual Fixed

Initial rate at 5.00% p.a. until
November 30 2018, floating rate

indexed on the 3-month CHF Libor
+ 4.0992% margin

Appendix H: Debt structure as of 31/12/2013

66

Appendix I: Estimated sensitivity to interest rates and equity market

Net income2)3)

2013

Shareholders’
equity2)3) impact

2013

Net income2)3)

2012

Shareholders’
equity2)3) impact

2012

Interest rates +100 points 13 (273) 10 (203)

in % of shareholders’ equity 0.3% (5.5)% 0.2% (4.2)%

Interest rates -100 points (13) 225 (10) 144

in % of shareholders’ equity (0.3)% 4.6% (0.2)% 3.0%

Equity prices +10%1) 4 29 4 54

in % of shareholders’ equity 0.1% 0.6% 0.1% 1.1%

Equity prices -10%1) (5) (29) (15) (54)

in % of shareholders’ equity (0.1)% (0.6)% (0.3)% (1.1)%

SCOR conducted an analysis of the sensitivity of the impairment of equity securities, by applying the accounting policy and application
guidance set out in Note 20.1.6.1 (H) to theoretical future market value changes. SCOR estimates that, excluding any impairment arising to
duration, a further uniform decline of 10% from 31 December 2013 market values would generate a future further impairment of equity
securities of € 1 million (2012: € 12 million). It should be noted that this figure should not be scaled up or down as the impairment rules are not
a linear function of market value. For example a scenario with a market value decline of 20% would not double the potential further equity